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State of Arkansas    1 

90th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2015  SENATE BILL 233 3 

 4 

By: Senator E. Williams 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH MAXIMUM FEES FOR ANNUAL RESIDENT 8 

HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSES FOR RESIDENTS WHO ARE 9 

SIXTY-FIVE (65) YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER; AND FOR OTHER 10 

PURPOSES. 11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO ESTABLISH MAXIMUM FEES FOR ANNUAL 15 

RESIDENT HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSES FOR 16 

RESIDENTS WHO ARE SIXTY-FIVE (65) YEARS 17 

OF AGE OR OLDER. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 15-42-104(d)(1), concerning hunting and 23 

fishing licenses for residents, is amended to read as follows: 24 

 (d)(1) The commission: 25 

   (A) Shall provide for the issuance of a lifetime hunting 26 

and fishing license, with an optional lifetime trout stamp and lifetime state 27 

duck stamp, to a resident of this state who is: 28 

    (i) Sixty-five (65) years of age or older for a one-29 

time fee of thirty-five dollars and fifty cents ($35.50); 30 

    (ii) [Repealed.] 31 

    (iii) (ii) Any age for a one-time fee of one thousand 32 

dollars ($1,000); or 33 

    (iv) (iii) Sixty (60) years of age or older who is a 34 

regular or nonregular retiree of the armed services of the United States for 35 

a one-time fee of thirty-five dollars and fifty cents ($35.50); and 36 
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   (B) May provide for the issuance of:  1 

    (i)  A lifetime hunting-only license or a lifetime 2 

fishing-only license for a fee that shall not exceed the fee that the 3 

resident would be charged otherwise for the issuance of a lifetime license 4 

under subdivision (d)(1)(A) of this section.; 5 

    (ii)  An annual resident sportsman hunting license to 6 

a resident of the state who is sixty-five (65) years of age or older for a 7 

fee not to exceed three dollars and fifty cents ($3.50); 8 

    (iii)  An annual resident fishing license to a 9 

resident of the state who is sixty-five (65) years of age or older for a fee 10 

not to exceed three dollars and fifty cents ($3.50); and 11 

    (iv)  An annual resident combination hunting and 12 

fishing license to a resident of the state who is sixty-five (65) years of 13 

age or older for a fee not to exceed four dollars and fifty cents ($ 4.50). 14 

 15 

 16 

APPROVED: 03/06/2015 17 

 18 
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